

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK BRNOVICH, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Arizona,
Applicant,

v.

PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D.; ERIC M. REUSS, M.D., M.P.H.; ARIZONA MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN (ARIZONA SECTION), INC.;
and ARIZONA NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN,
Respondents.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL STAY

**To the Honorable Elena Kagan, Associate Justice and Circuit Justice for the
Ninth Circuit**

Mark Brnovich

Arizona Attorney General

Joseph A. Kanefield

Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff

Brunn ("Beau") W. Roysden III

Solicitor General

Michael S. Catlett

Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

Kate B. Sawyer

Assistant Solicitor General

Katlyn J. Divis

Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

2005 N. Central Ave.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 542-3333

Counsel for Arizona Attorney General Mark Brnovich

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	4
I. RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED.	4
II. THERE IS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT FOUR JUSTICES WOULD VOTE TO GRANT CERTIORARI.	9
III. ARIZONA WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE REASON REGULATION REMAINS ENJOINED.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	12, 14
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	1
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	5
<i>Copeland v. Vance</i> , 893 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2619 (2021).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	6, 12
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	9
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 577 U.S. 1185 (2016).....	7
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	12
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 917 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Marion Cnty. Prosecutor</i> , 7 F.4th 594 (7th Cir. 2021).....	11

<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	12
<i>PPINK v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021).....	2, 10, 15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	5
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	9
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	7
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 789 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975).....	7
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	1, 13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	6, 12
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , —S. Ct.—, 2021 WL 5855551 (Dec. 10, 2021).....	12
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 574 U.S. 931 (2014).....	7
STATUTES	
A.R.S. § 13-3603.02(A)(2)	3
A.R.S. § 13-3603.02(C)	7
S.B. 1457 § 15.....	10, 14

S.B. 1457 § 18.....	14
S.B. 1457 § 2.....	7
